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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: LCB NO. 23,870; 23,920; 23,941,
24,063; 24,089
TROPHIES BAR & EATERY, LLC d/b/a

TROPHIES BAR AND EATERY a/k/a OAH Nos. 2012-LCB-0006;
NATIONS PUB: LIQ 2012-LCB-0009; 2012-LCB-0022
247 PARK AVE N, FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD

RENTON, WA 98198-5718
FPROPOSED]
LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 406798
AVNNOS. 2M1167A, 2M1285A,
2ZM1335E, 2M1343B, 2M2105A

THIS MATTER having come before The Washington State Liquor Control Board
(Board) Educatioﬁ and Enforcement Division (Enforcement) represented by its attorneys
ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General, and STEPHANIE U. HAPPOLD, Assistant
Attorney General, and the Licensee, TROPHIES BAR & EATERY, LLC d/b/a TROPHIES
BAR AND EATERY a/k/a NATIONS PUB: LIQ (Licensee) by and through its registered
agent and attorney of record, DAVID H. GEHRKE, and its governing person, DARRON
CAGE, and the parties having voluntarily entered into a stipulated settlement agreement for
Case Numbers 23,870; 23,920; 23,941; 24,063; and 24,089, and the Board having considered
the stipulated settlement agreement and Enforcement’s memorandum recommending
acceptance of the stipulated seftlement agreement, and the Board having had the opportunity to

review the file materials maintained in this case, now therefore:
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Complaints issued in T.CB Nos. 23,870; 23,920;
23,941; 24,063; and the AVN issued in 24,089 are sustained,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Licensee’s closure of the business involving the
liquor license and the voluntarily relinquishing of the liquor license will act in lieu of the
standard penalties.”

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in the event that the Licensee fails to relinguish its

liquor license by June 30, 2012, for any reason, the Licensee shall serve a seventy-nine (79)

“day suspension of its liquor license, the dates and time of which shall be set by the Washington

State Liquor Control Board.

DATED this _/ dayof W , 2012,

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

_ s
lreytflo ooy

v/

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD 2 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
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(360) 664-9006




W s W D

~1 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

RECEIVED
AUG G 1 zuy?

Liguor Control Board
Board Administration

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: LCB NO. 23,870; 23,920, 23,941,
24,063; 24,089

TROPHIES BAR & EATERY, LLC d/b/a
TROPHIES BAR AND EATERY a/k/a
NATIONS PUB: LIQ OAH Nos. 2012-LCB-0006;
2012-LCB-0009; 2012-L.CB-0022

247 PARK AVE N,
RENTON, WA 98198-5718
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
LICENSEE AGREEMENT

ILICENSE NO. 406798
AVN NOS. 2M1167A, 2M1285A,
2M1335E, 2M1343B, 2M2105A

The Washington State Liquor Control Board (Board) Education and Enforcement
Division (Enforcement) represented by its attorneys ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney
General, and STEPHANIE U. HAPPOLD, Assistant Aftorney General, and the Licensee,
TROPHIES BAR & EATERY, LLC d/b/a TROPHIES BAR AND EATERY a/k/a NATIONS
PUB: LIQ (Licensee) by and through its registercd agent and attornéy of record, DAVID H.
GEHRKE, and its governing person, DARRON CAGE, hereby enter into this stipulation and
settlement agreement for LCB Case Nos. 23,870; 23,920; 23,941, 24,063; and 24,089.

L. INTRODUCTION
1. The Board issued a complaint in LCB No. 23,870 alleging that on or about June

16, 2011, the above-named Licensee, or an employee thereof, sold, allowed, and/or permitted
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an apparently intoxicated person(s) to consume liquor and/or possess liquor on the licensed
premises, contrary to RCW 66.44.200(1) and WAC 314-11-035,

2. The Board issued a complaint in LCB No. 23,920 alleging that on or about
October 12, 2011, an employee of the Licensee was drinking alcohol while on duty, contrary to
WAC 314-11-015(3)(d).

3. The Board issued a complaint in LCB No. 23,941 alleging that on or about
December 1, 2011, the above-named Licensee, or an employee thereof, supplied and/or sold
liquor to an apparently intoxicated person(s), and/or allowed and/or permitied an apparently
intoxicated person(s) to consume and/or possess liquor on the licensed 'prcmisefs, contrary to
WAC 314-16-150.

4. The Board issued a complaint in LCB No. 24,063 alleging that on or about
December 10, 12011, the above-named Licensee, or an employee thereof, engaged in or
permitted any employee or other person to engage in, conduct on the licensed premises which
is prohibited by any portion of Titles 9, 9A, or 69 RCW, contrary to WAC 314-11-015(3)(e).

5. Enforcement issued an AVN for LCB No. 24,089 alleging that on or about
April 14, 2012, the above-named Licensee or employee(s) thereof, allowed an apparently
intoxicated person fo possess and/or consume liquor on the licensed premises, contrary
WAC 314-16-150.

6. Enforcement and the Licensee wish to enter into a settlement agreement
éoncerrﬁng the above-referenced Complaints and AVNs,

| 1. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES

Enforcement and the Licensee agree to the following:

1. The parties enter into this agreement to avoid the time and expense of further
litigation.
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WAéHrNGTON
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2. The Licensee explicitly waives the right of further administrative review of all
matters related to the above-referenced cases and AVNs. Furthermore, the Licensee hereby
voluntarily withdraws its requests for hearings in these matters.

3. The Licensee disputes the truth of the allegations contained in LCB Nos.
23,870; 23,920; 23,941; 24,063; and 24,089. However, in order to take advantage of
Enforcement’s offer of settlement, the Licensee agrees that, were these matters to proceed to
hearing, there is a substantial likelihood that Enforcement would be able to prove the
allegations contained in LCB Nos. 23,870; 23,920; 23,941; 24,063; and 24,089, to wit:

{(a) Licensee, or employee thereof, allowed an apparently intoxicated person to
possess and/or consume liquor on the licensed premises on June 16, 2011, as
detailed in AVN No. 2M1167A (LCB No. 23,870); and

(b) Licensee’s employee was drinking alcohol while on duty on October 12, 2011,
as detailed in AVN No. 2M1285A (LCB No. 23,920); and

(c) Licensee, or employee thereof, allowed an apparently intoxicated person to
possess and/or consume liquor on the licensed premises on December 1, 2011,
as detailed in AVN No. 2M1335E (LCB No. 23,941); and

(d) Licensee’s employee engaged in conduct on the licensed premises which is
prohibited by any portion of Titles 9, 9A, o‘r 69 RCW, as detailed in AVN No.
2M1343B (LCB No. 24, 063); and

(e) Licensee, or employee thereof, allowed an apparently intoxicated person to
possess and/or consume liquor on the licensed premises on April 14, 2012, as
detailed in AVN No. 2M2105A (L.CB No. 24, 089).

The parties agree that the Washington State Liquor Control Board will consider that the
violations set forth in LCB Nos. 23,870; 23,920; 23,941; 24,063; and 24,089, and specified in
this paragraph, have been sustained and will become part of the Licensee’s- violation record.

4, The parties also agree that:

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 3 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
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(a) The violation in LCB No. 23,870 is the first violation of its kind and it carries
with it a five (5) day suspension of the Licensee’s liquor license or a five
hundred dollars ($500) monetary penalty in lieu of the suspension; and

(b) The viélation in LCB No. 23,920 is the second violation of its kind and the
penalty is a seven (7) day suspension of the Licensee’s liquor license with no
option of a monetary penalty; and

(¢} The violation in LCB No. 23,941 is a second violation on its kind and the
penalty is a seven (7) day suspension of the Licensee’s liquor license with no
option of a monetary penalty; and

{d) The violation in LCB No. 24,063 is a third violation of its kind and it carries
with it a thirty (30) day suspension of the Licensee’s liquor license with no
option of a monetary penalty; and

(¢) The violation in LCB No. 24,089 is a third violation of its kind and it carries
with it a thirty (30) day suspension of the Licensee’s liquor license with no
option of a monetary penalty.

5. Licensee admits that after requesting hearings for the above-referenced matters,
it closed its business and voluntarily relinquished its liquor license on June 30, 2012, After
June 30, 2012, Licensee had no interest in the license at issue.

6. The parties agree that the Licensee’s closure of the business involving the liquor
license and the voluntarily relinquishing of the liquor license will act in lieu of the standard
penalties listed in Section I1.4.

7. The Licensee agrees that if, for any reason, it fails to relinquish its liquor

license, the total amount of the standard liquor license suspension penalties listed for above-

mentioned violations in Section 1.4 shall be imposed, equaling seventy-nine (79) days. The.
dates and time of the suspension penalties shall be set by the Washington State Liquor Control

Board and shall run consecutively.
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3. The parties recognize that this settlement agreement is subject to approval by
the Washington State Liquor Control Board.

9. The undersigned parties declare that the terms of this Settlement Agreement are
completely read, wholly understood, and voluntarily accepted for the purpose of making a full
and final compromise and settlement of any and all violations arising from the above-

referenced AVNs and Complaints.

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney Ge?eral

(r% \ ?/31/!2 ‘

A -

STEBHANIE U HAPPOLD WSBA # 38112 DATE
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for LCB Enforcement

S Ay

DAVID H. GEHRKE, WSBA # 8123 DATE
Attorney for Licensec
Registered Agent for Licensee

Lo (an

DARRON CAGE DATE
Governing Person for Licensee

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 5 ATTORNEY GENLRAL OF WASHINGTON
i . 1125 Washington Street SE
AGREEMENT PO Bax 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006




Washington State
%9 A Liquor Control Board

August 2, 2012

David Gehrke, Attorney for Licensee
Law Offices of Gehrke, Wegener & Doull
22030 7™ Ave S Ste 202

Des Moines, WA 98198-6219

Trophies Bar & Eatery, LLC

d/b/a Trophies Bar and Eatery aka Nations Pub:Liq
247 Park Ave N

Renton, WA 98057-5718

Stephanie Happold, AAG

GCE Division, Office of Attorney General
1125 Washington Street SE

PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

RE: FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD

LICENSEE: Trophies Bar & Eatery, LLC

TRADE NAME: Trophies Bar and Eatery aka Nations Pub:Lig

LOCATION: 247 Park Ave N, Renton, WA 98057-5718

LICENSE NO. 406798-2M

ADMINISTRATIVE VIOLATION NOTICE NOS. 2M1167A4, 2M1285A, 2M1335E,
2MI13438, 2M21054

LCB HEARING NOS. 23,870; 23,920; 23,941; 24,063; 24,089

UBI: 6030260650010001

Dear Parties:
Please find the enclosed Declaration of Service by Mail and a copy of the Final Order of the 7
Board in the above-referenced matter, as well as a copy of the Stipulated Settlement Agreement.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (360) 664—1602.
Sincerely,

P
Keévin McCarroll

Adjudicative Proceedings Coordinator

Enclosures
cc:  Tukwila Enforcement and Education Division, WSLCB
Teresa Young, WSLCB

PO Box 43076, 3000 Pacific Ave. SE, Olympia WA 98504-3076, (360) 664-1602 www.lig.wa.gov
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WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:

TROPHIES BAR & EATERY, LLC
d/b/a TROPHIES BAR AND
EATERY aka NATIONS PUB:LIQ
247 PARK AVEN

RENTON, WA 98057-5718

LICENSEE
LICENSE NO. 406798-2M

AVNS 2M1167A, 2M1285A, 2M1335E,
2M1343B, 2M2105A

LCB NOS. 23,870; 23,920;

24,063; 24,089

23,941,

OAH NOS. 2012-LCB-0006, 2012-
LCB-0009, 2012-LCB-0022

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL

I certify that I caused a copy of the FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD in the above-referenced

matter to be served on all parties or their counsel of record by US Mail Postage PArepaid via

Consolidated Mail Service for Licensees, by Campus Mail for the Office of Attorney General, on the

date below to:

DAVID GEHRKE, ATTORNEY FOR
LICENSEE

LAW OFFICES OF GEHRKE, WEGENER &
DOULL

22030 7™ AVE S STE 202

DES MOINES, WA 98198-6219

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
MAIL STOP 40100, GCE DIVISION
STEPHANIE HAPPOLD, ASSISTANT

ATTORNEY GENERAL

TROPHIES BAR & EATERY, LLC

D/B/A TROPHIES BAR AND EATERY AKA
NATIONS PUB:LIQ

247 PARK AVEN

RENTON, WA 98057-5718

171\) \ { _,1,
DATED this £ dayof 4 ucl S

/W// /|

Kevjlu McCarrdh, Adjudlcative\groceedings Coordinator

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY
MAIL

Washington

, 2012, af Olympia, Washington,

State Liquor Confrol Board

3000 Pacific Avenue SE

PQ Box 43076

Olympia, WA 98504-3076

(360} 664-1602




